

FOR ARGUMENT

No. 98-1828

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

OCT 22 1999

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CLERK

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY OF
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EX REL. JONATHAN STEVENS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
3920 Northampton Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 686-0457

EVAN H. CAMINKER
Counsel of Record
University of Michigan
Law School
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-5695

October 22, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A QUI TAM SUIT CONSTITUTES A SUIT BY THE UNITED STATES FOR PURPOSES OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOCTRINE, AGAINST WHICH A STATE DEFENDANT HAS NO VALID ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DEFENSE	2
A. The United States is a “Real Party in Interest” in Qui Tam Suits Under the False Claims Act, Which Seek to Vindicate the United States’ Sovereign and Proprietary Interests	3
B. Because The United States Is A Real Party In Interest, The Suit Qualifies As A United States Suit For Purposes Of The States’ Immunity Waiver	5
C. The United States Does Not Forfeit Its Sovereign Status For Purposes Of Immunity Doctrine By Authorizing A Private Person Rather Than Public Official to Advance Its Interests In Litigation	9
1. An Executive Form Requirement For United States Suits Would Run Counter To The Framers’ Original Understanding....	11
2. The False Claims Act’s Provisions for DOJ Oversight and Takeover Satisfy Any Reasonable Executive Form Requirement ...	17

II. STATES ARE “PERSONS” SUBJECT TO LIABILITY WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT..... 19

A. The Purposes of the FCA Require That States Be Deemed to Qualify as “Persons” Subject to Liability 20

B. The Text of the FCA Provides that States Are “Persons” Subject to Liability..... 22

1. The 1986 CID Provisions Make Clear That a State is a “Person” Under the FCA 23

2. The History of the 1986 Amendments Confirms That a State is a “Person” Under the FCA 24

3. The States Have Long Understood that They Are “Persons” Under the FCA 25

C. The “Plain Statement Rule” Is Inapplicable 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adams, qui tam, v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805).....	14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ames v. Kansas</i> , 111 U.S. 449 (1884).....	16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	5
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	7, 10
<i>California v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 577 (1944).....	22
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	16
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	24
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	6
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury of Indiana</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	6
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	25, 28
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	25
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	7

<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934).....	22
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	22, 29
<i>Idaho v. Couer d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	9
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905)	14
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	27
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcohol Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	9, 12
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	7, 8, 9
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883)	6
<i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 360 (1934).....	22
<i>Oklahoma v. Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947).....	29
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938).....	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1989)	27
<i>Plumbers' Union v. Door County</i> , 359 U.S. 354 (1959)	22
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	4, 6
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	9

<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	2, 17, 27
<i>Sims v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 108 (1959)	22
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	29
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904)	6-7
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	30
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947).....	22, 27
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	22
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Ore. 1885).....	17
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1988)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	2, 27
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 229 (1968)	21
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Berge v. Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama</i> , 104 F.3d 1453 (4th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Development Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 1208 (7th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Hartigan v. Palumbo Bros., Inc.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 624 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	25-26
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	12, 21, 30

<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984).....	25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Woodward & State of Colorado v. Country View Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 888 (10th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</i> , 154 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	27-28
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	PAGE
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	1, 19, 24, 25, 26
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	1, 3, 18-19, 24, 26
31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	26
31 U.S.C. § 3733.....	23-24
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	28
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73.....	14, 16
Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29.....	13
Act of Sept. 1, 1789, 1 Stat. 55.....	13
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, 1 Stat. 101.....	13
Act of May 31, 1790, 1 Stat. 124.....	14
Act of July 5, 1790, 1 Stat. 129.....	13
Act of July 20, 1790, 1 Stat. 131.....	13, 14
Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 137.....	13
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 145.....	14
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, 1 Stat. 191.....	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, 1 Stat. 199.....	13
Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 275.....	14
Act of Mar. 22, 1794, 1 Stat. 347.....	14
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	18, 24, 26, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 2, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862).....	21

MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE
Raoul Berger, <i>Standing to Sue in Public Actions: Is It a Constitutional Requirement?</i> , 78 Yale L.J. 816 (1969).....	13
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, 1765-1769 (1979 ed.).....	4
John T. Boese, CIVIL FALSE CLAIMS AND QUI TAM ACTIONS (1993).....	20
Bureau of the Census, U.S. Department of Commerce, Publication FES/96, Federal Expenditures by State for Fiscal Year 1996 (1997).....	20
Bureau of the Census, U.S. Department of Commerce, Federal Aid to States for Fiscal Year 1998.....	20
Evan Caminker, <i>The Constitutionality of Qui Tam Actions</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 341 (1989).....	4, 12
David J. Cantelme, <i>Federal Grant Programs to State and Local Governments</i> , 25 Pub. L. Cont. L.J. 335 (1996).....	20
Lincoln Caplan, THE TENTH JUSTICE (1987).....	15
Stephanie A.J. Dangel, Note, <i>Is Prosecution a Core Executive Function? Morrison v. Olson and the Framers' Intent</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 1069 (1990).....	15
Harold J. Krent, <i>Executive Control Over Criminal Law Enforcement: Some Lessons from History</i> , 38 Am. U.L. Rev. 275 (1989).....	13, 14, 18
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994)....	15, 16

Note, <i>The History and Development of Qui Tam</i> , 1972 Wash. U.L.Q. 81	4
Daniel N. Reisman, <i>Deconstructing Justice Scalia's Separation of Powers Jurisprudence: The Preeminent Executive</i> , 53 Albany L. Rev. 49 (1988)	16
Leonard D. White, <i>THE FEDERALISTS</i> (1948)	15
Steven L. Winter, <i>The Metaphor of Standing and the Problem of Self-Governance</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 1371 (1988).....	12
